

No. 21-1028

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

INTERNATIONAL ENERGY VENTURES  
MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED ENERGY GROUP, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF**

THOMAS C. WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAFFI MELKONIAN  
MICHAEL ADAMS-HURTA  
BRADLEY C. WILLIAMS  
JONATHAN W. LEHRMANN  
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP  
One Riverway, Suite 2200  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 572-4321  
wright@wrightclosebarger.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

MICHAEL D. SYDOW  
THE SYDOW FIRM  
5020 Montrose Blvd.,  
Suite 450  
Houston, Texas 77006  
(713) 622-9700

April 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY ARGUMENTS .....	1
I. <i>Morgan v. Sundance</i> likely will materially affect the outcome of this appeal.....	1
II. Alternatively, the Rule 52(a) circuit split is ripe for this Court’s review in this case .....	6
A. The Second, Fifth, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits truly created unwarranted exceptions to the clear-error standard.....	7
B. This petition is a good vehicle to resolve this split, and the record does not support United’s arguments otherwise.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) ...	10, 11
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Rubber Latex Prods., Inc.</i> , 400 F.2d 401 (6th Cir. 1968).....	8
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201</i> , 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> , 804 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 166 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Duffie v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 70 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	9
<i>G.G. Marck &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Peng</i> , 309 F. App'x 928 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Int'l Energy Venture Mgmt., L.L.C. v. United En- ergy Grp., Ltd.</i> , 999 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2021) ...	4, 9, 10
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	10, 11
<i>Mobil Shipping &amp; Transp. Co. v. Wonsild Liquid Carriers Ltd.</i> , 190 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) ....	7, 10
<i>Pulse Network, L.L.C. v. Visa, Inc.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 1010686 (5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2022) .....	11, 12
<i>Supermercados Econo, Inc. v. Integrand Assur- ance Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tejada v. Dugger</i> , 941 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	2
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	4
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)(6).....	11
